OSER Guidance Related to Inclement Weather Day on December 9, 2009
The Governor’s Executive Order 307 directed state agencies to close state government offices and University of Wisconsin campuses for public business on December 9, 2009, due to the dangerous winter storm that occurred on that day.  It also directed state agencies to direct employees not to report to work on December 9 “unless their job duties include the provision or support of an emergency response, public health, or public safety function, and their absence would compromise delivery of essential public health, public safety, or emergency response functions that are required to continue despite weather conditions…”

Below is guidance provided in response to questions related to the Executive Order and closure of state office buildings due to inclement weather on December 9, 2009.   The following applies to any shift with a start time at any point on December 9, 2009.
1. Employees, both represented and nonrepresented, who were scheduled to work on December 9, 2009, whose job duties do not include the provision or support of an emergency response, public health, or public safety function, as determined by the agency, and who were advised not to report to work or employees who reported to work and were released early due to the closure of state government, will be compensated at the employee’s base rate of pay plus any applicable differentials for those hours which he/she had been scheduled to work on that day, pursuant to these guidelines.  The number of hours could be more or less than eight hours, depending on the employee’s regularly scheduled hours of work.
For affected employees on PTA Web, due to the lack of an applicable leave code, time for this day should be coded as time worked.  For affected employees in agencies with a timekeeping system that includes an appropriate leave code, that code should be used (e.g., DOT timekeeping system includes a code for “Other Excused Absence”).
Note:  Agencies with specific time reporting requirements, e.g., DHS & DOHAAS, should address those particular situations in the information they distribute to their respective employees.

2. Employees who reported to work on December 9, 2009 (including attending training or performance of other work responsibilities), will be paid for those hours worked.  If these employees did not work their full scheduled work hours, those remaining hours should still be coded as time worked as noted in 1., above.  Employees who reported to work on December 9 will not receive additional compensation or time off for hours worked that day.
3. Employees who were directed or approved to work at home on December 9, 2009, will be paid for those hours worked.  If these employees did not work their full scheduled work hours, those remaining hours should still be coded as time worked as noted in 1., above.  Employees who worked at home on December 9 will not receive additional compensation or time off for hours worked that day.

4. Employees whose job duties do not include the provision or support of an emergency response, public health, or public safety function, as determined by the agency, who did not report to work due to the Governor’s Executive Order and their work locations remained open (e.g., UW‑Milwaukee and UW-Superior), will receive their normal compensation for that day, as provided in 1., above. 

5. Employees whose job duties include the provision or support of an emergency response, public health, or public safety function, as determined by the agency, who did not report to work or did not work their full scheduled work hours on December 9, 2009, due to the snowstorm, must handle their absence as provided under the inclement weather provisions in the applicable collective bargaining agreement for represented employees.  Nonrepresented employees may be required to charge an appropriate paid leave type (as designated by the employee) or be required to make up the lost time.

6. Employees referenced under 5., above, who did not report to work or did not work their full scheduled work hours on December 9, 2009, for reasons other than the snowstorm, must use an appropriate leave code associated with the reason for their absence.

7. Employees whose job duties do not include the provision or support of an emergency response, public health, or public safety function, as determined by the agency, who called in absent from work on December 9 will not be required to use leave time and will be paid for their regularly scheduled work hours by coding those hours as noted in 1., above. 
8. Employees who were not scheduled to work on December 9 will not be paid for that day and do not receive time off on a different day.  
9. Employees who, prior to December 7, requested and were approved for use of leave time or furlough time for December 9, should use the paid leave code associated with their request (i.e., vacation, sabbatical, personal holiday, leave without pay, sick leave, furlough, etc).  This includes any employees for whom December 9 was an agency designated furlough day.
10. Employees who, prior to December 7, requested and were approved use of leave time on December 9 for medical or dental appointments and their appointment was cancelled due to the inclement weather, do not have to use leave time for December 9 and will receive compensation for their regularly scheduled hours on that day as noted in 1., above.

11. Employees who, on or after December 7,  requested and were approved to use leave time or furlough time for December 9 in anticipation of the weather conditions will not be required to use the paid leave code they requested and instead will be paid for December 9.  These employees should code their time for December 9 as noted in 1., above.   
12. Employees who received approval and made up time for December 9 in anticipation of the inclement weather will be considered as not scheduled to work that number of hours on December 9.  For December 9, these employees should only record as time worked the difference between the number of hours they made up and the number of hours they are normally scheduled to work on that day.
13. With Employer approval, employees who wish to substitute a furlough day on December 9, may be allowed to do so, provided that the agency’s furlough plan allows for substitutions.
14. LTEs are not paid for hours not worked, so they will not be paid for their normal work schedule for December 9 if they did not report to work.     
15. LTEs who reported to work without knowing about the closure of state offices and were subsequently sent home will only be paid for the hours they worked.
16. For purposes of calculating overtime pay, please refer to the applicable collective bargaining agreement or compensation plan.
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